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PROJECT
LOCATION:

610-618 South Van Ness Avenue

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

Project Permit Compliance Review and Design Review to allow the construction of two four- 
story, 45-foot tall multi-family residential structures consisting of 12 dwelling units (six 
dwelling units per structure) containing approximately 28,482 square feet of floor area along 
with 24 on-site parking spaces. The Project will utilize a by-right density bonus option by 
reserving a minimum of 11 percent, one (1) unit, of the nine (9) total base dwelling units 
permitted for Very Low Income tenants / owners for a period of 55 years.

REQUESTED
ACTION:

Appeal of the Director of Planning’s conditional approval of a Project Permit Compliance 
pursuant to Section 11.5.7 C, Design Review Board pursuant to Section 16.50 of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and CEQA Categorical Exemption pursuant to Sec. 15300 
et seq.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Deny the Appeal of the entire Director of Planning’s Conditional Approval of a Project Permit Compliance 
Review and Design Review.

2. Sustain the Determination of the Director of Planning in approving a Project Permit Compliance and 
Design Review with Planning Staff’s recommended correction to permit the construction, use and 
maintenance of two four-story, 45-foot tall multi-family residential structures consisting of 12 dwelling 
units (six dwelling units per structure) containing approximately 28,482 square feet of floor area along 
with 24 on-site parking spaces.

3. Adopt the Findings.
4. Affirm Categorical Exemption No. ENV-2016-3613-CE as the environmental clearance for the project 

pursuant to Sections 15303 and 15322 of the CEQA State Guidelines.
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By:

Jane/Choi, Al 
Senior City Planner

Shana Bonstin 
Principal City Planner

Kinikia Gardner, AICP 
City Planner

Joe Luckey, III 
Planning Assistant

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be 
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, 
City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications 
are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission’s Office a week prior to 
the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those 
issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these 
matters delivered to the agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the American 
Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide 
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, 
assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure 
availability of services, please make your request no later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by 
calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

APPELLATE DECISION BODY

Pursuant to Section 11.5.7 C of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), appeals of Project 
Permit Compliance and Design Review Boards are made to the Area Planning Commission. 
The appellate decision of the Area Planning Commission is final and effective as provided in 
Charter Section 245.

PROJECT SUMMARY

On March 10, 2017, the Director of Planning issued a Determination (Exhibit B) approving a 
Project Permit Compliance Review and Design Review to permit the construction, use, and 
maintenance of two new multi-family residential structures within the Park Mile Specific Plan.

The following entitlements were approved for the Project:

Project Permit Compliance Review and Design Review to allow the construction of two 
four-story, 45-foot tall multi-family residential structures consisting of 12 dwelling units 
(six dwelling units per structure) containing approximately 28,482 square feet of floor 
area along with 24 on-site parking spaces.

Ministerial Density Bonus option by reserving a minimum of 11 percent, one (1) unit, of 
the nine (9) total base dwelling units permitted for Very Low Income tenants / owners for 
a period of 55 years.

BACKGROUND

The Project proposes the demolition of a two-story single-family dwelling and the construction of 
two four-story, 45-foot in height, approximately 28,482 square-foot multi-family residential 
structures spanning across three contiguous lots in the RD3-1 Zone located in the Park Mile 
Specific Plan area of the Wilshire Community Plan. The Project will contain 12 units of multi
family housing, consisting of one (1) restricted affordable unit allocated to Very Low Income 
Household Occupancy. The total lot area of the Property is approximately 24,691 square feet. 
The Project is utilizing a ministerial density bonus increasing the base density from 9 units to 12 
units and Parking Option 1 pursuant to Government Code Section 65915-65918. A parking ratio 
of two cars for every dwelling unit for a total of 24 parking spaces (12 standard, 12 compact) will 
be located within attached private garages on the first-level in lieu of the 30 parking spaces 
required per the Park Mile Specific Plan (Ordinance No. 152,471). The Property has a General 
Plan Land Use designation of Low Medium 1 Residential.

The Subject Property is a level, slightly rectangular-shaped parcel with an approximate 150-foot 
frontage along the east side of Van Ness Avenue, an approximate 151-foot frontage along the 
rear abutting alleyway and an approximate east to west depth of 150 feet. The Project site is 
surrounded by commercial and residential development. The north abutting property is zoned 
RD3-1 and developed with a two-story single-family dwelling. The east abutting properties are 
zoned CR(PKM)-1 and developed with two- and three-story multi-family structures. The south 
abutting property is zoned CR(PKM)-1 and developed with a parking lot that serves a two-story 
commercial corner development located at the intersection of Wilshire Boulevard and Van Ness 
Avenue. The west abutting properties are zoned CR(PKM)-1 and RD3-1 and developed with a 
two-story fire-station and a two-story condominium development. The Project site is located in a 
Transit Priority Area (ZI-2452), Metro Westside Subway Extension Project area (ZI-2410), and
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inside the Central City Revitalization Zone. Further, the Project site is located within 500 feet of 
the Wilshire Park Elementary School and is 1.521 kilometers from the Puente Hills Blind Thrust.

The subject appeal involves the entire Project Permit Compliance and Design Review 
determination, which approved the proposed multi-family structures. The appellant is the owner 
of the north abutting single-family dwelling located at 602 South Van Ness Avenue.

APPEAL POINTS AND STAFF RESPONSE

The appeal of the Director of Planning’s Approval of DIR-2016-3612-DRB-SPP contends that:

Appeal Point 1: The Project does not comply with the Park Mile Specific Plan.

Appeal Point 1a. Construction of the project violates the Park Mile Specific Plan’s 
Preservation of low-density development.

Staff Response

Section 2.C- Preservation (Park Mile Specific Plan). It is the purpose of the 
Specific Plan to preserve the low-density residential character of the Wilshire 
District in and around the Specific Plan area and to encourage the rehabilitation 
and/or rebuilding of deteriorated single-family areas for the same use.

The Subject Property is a level, slightly rectangular-shaped parcel with a rear abutting 
alleyway within the RD3-1 Zone. The Project site is surrounded by commercial and 
residential development. The north abutting property is zoned RD3-1 and developed with 
a two-story single-family dwelling. The east abutting properties are zoned CR(PKM)-1 
and developed with two- and three-story multi-family structures. The south abutting 
property is zoned CR(PKM)-1 and developed with a parking lot that serves a two-story 
commercial corner development located at the intersection of Wilshire Boulevard and 
Van Ness Avenue. The west abutting properties are zoned CR(PKM)-1 and RD3-1 and 
developed with a two-story fire-station and a two-story condominium development.

The site is improved with a dilapidated two-story single-family dwelling to be demolished. 
The RD3-1 Zone is designated for Low Medium 1 Residential Land Uses corresponding 
to zones R2, RD3, RD4, RZ3 RZ4, RU, and RW1, which allows for the development of 
multi-family structures. While single-family uses are permitted in the RD3-1 Zone, the 
zoning also allows for denser development. The north abutting property is only one of 
two single-family homes located in the RD3-1 Zone within the entire Park Mile Specific 
Plan area. Since the Subject Property is zoned RD3-1, multi-family developments are 
permitted. In addition, the Project proposes the development of 12 additional units which 
consistent with the Low Medium 1 Residential Land Use designation. Therefore, the 
project is compliant with Section 2.C of the Park Mile Specific Plan.

The Park Mile Specific Plan seeks to preserve the low density residential character of 
the Wilshire District in and around the Specific Plan area by limiting lot width in the RD3 
Zone to a minimum of 50 feet. The Subject Property meets this limitation.

Appeal Point 1b. If there is a conflict between the Specific Plan and the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code (LAMC), the Specific Plan will prevail.
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Staff Response

Section 2.B. (Park Mile Specific Plan). Wherever this Specific Plan contains 
provisions which differ from or conflict with provisions contained in Chapter 1 of 
the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the Specific Plan shall prevail and supersede 
the applicable provisions of that Code. Chapter 1 of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code shall prevail and supersede the Procedures for the granting of exceptions 
to the requirements of this Specific Plan are established in Section 11.5. 70 of 
Chapter 1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. An application for an exception 
from this Specific Plan pursuant to Section 11.5. 7D does not require any 
additional application pursuant to the provisions of Sections 12.24, 12.27, or 
12.32 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

The proposed Project complies with Density, Building Height, Parking, and Design 
requirements as set forth by the Park Mile Specific Plan. However the Park Mile Specific 
Plan is silent with regard to use within the RD3 Zone. The proposed Project is limited to 
the provisions of the Zoning Code with respect to those items not covered in the Specific 
Plan. The Project as proposed is consistent with the Specific Plan and the Municipal 
Code.

Appeal Point 1c. The Project’s height of 45 feet or around four stories does not conform 
to the Park Mile Specific Plan which limits buildings to three stories.

Staff Response

Section 3.C. Building Height (Park Mile Specific Plan). So as to minimize 
shade and shadow impacts, impacts on the peace, enjoyment and privacy of 
adjacent single-family residences and to provide for a smooth transition in scale, 
no building on the northerly side of Wilshire Boulevard may extend in height 
above a plane inclined toward the southerly sky upward at a 30-degree angle 
from a horizontal line 20 feet above curb level at the northerly lot line. In addition, 
no building may exceed three stories and no building may exceed 45 feet in 
height, as measured from curb level to the highest point of the roof, parapet wall, 
penthouse, or any appurtenance, whichever is highest...

This Section is only applicable to CR(PkM)-1 Zones. Height in the RD3 Zone within the 
Specific Plan is governed by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC). The site is limited 
to height, not stories per LAMC Section 12.21.1. The proposed Project will measure 45 
feet in height along all frontages. As conditioned in this approval, the proposed two, four- 
story multi-family structures will not exceed 45 feet in height.

Appeal Point 1d. The project is not in compliance with the required 30 parking spaces 
according to the Park Mile Specific Plan. Additionally, the project will increase parking 
congestion in a congested area.

Staff Response

Section 6 B.1 Parking Space Requirements (Park Mile Specific Plan). For
dwelling units, there shall be at least two and one-half parking spaces for each 
dwelling unit regardless of the number of habitable rooms contained therein. Of 
the total number of parking spaces required pursuant to this provision, at least 
one-half parking space per unit shall be preserved for, and accessible to, visitors 
and guests.
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Pursuant to the Park Mile Specific Plan the proposed Project is required to provide a 
minimum of 30 parking spaces. However, the Project proposes to utilize a ministerial 
Density Bonus (Government Code Section 65915-65918) which allows two parking 
spaces per dwelling unit. For the proposed 12 units a total of 24 parking spaces are 
required. State Density Bonus regulations supersede the Park Mile Specific Plan and 
LAMC parking requirements.

In September of 2013, the Governor signed into law SB 743, which eliminates the need 
to evaluate aesthetic and parking impacts of a project in some circumstances. 
Specifically, aesthetic and parking impacts of a residential, mixed-use residential, or 
employment center project on an infill site within a transit priority area shall not be 
considered to have a significant impact on the environment. SB 743 defines a transit 
priority area as an area within one-half mile of a major transit stop that is existing or 
planned. A major transit stop is a site containing a rail transit station, a ferry terminal 
served by either a bus or rail transit service, or the intersection of two or more major bus 
routes with a frequency of service interval of 15 minutes or less during the A.M. and P.M. 
peak commute periods. An infill site refers to a lot located within an urban area that has 
been previously developed, or a vacant site where at least 75 percent of the perimeter of 
the site adjoins, or is separated only by an improved public right-of-way from parcels that 
are developed with qualified urban uses.

The proposed Project is a multi-family residential development abutting single-family, 
multi-family and commercial structures. The site is within one-half mile of the Wilshire 
Boulevard / Western Avenue Metro Purple Line station, and is two blocks from Wilshire 
Boulevard and Wilton Place, which contains a bus stop for Metro Lines 20x, and 209, 
which have headways of 15 minutes or less during the a.m. and p.m. commute hours. 
Thus, the provisions of SB 743 apply to this case, and parking impacts, including any 
potential impacts on scenic vistas, are not considered as a part of environmental review 
pursuant to CEQA. Therefore, the Project complies with the applicable regulations as it 
pertains to parking.

Appeal Point 1e. The Project does not include landscaping to buffer the Project from 
the Argiropoulos Property, as required by Section 9.B.5.i of the Park Mile Specific Plan.

Staff Response

Section 9 B5.i (Park Mile Specific Plan). All open areas (including any roof of 
any subterranean parking building or structure) not utilized for buildings, 
driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities or walks shall be landscaped so 
that multiple-family and commercial uses are reasonably buffered from the view 
of single-family residences.

Section 7 C Incidence of Planting (Park Mile Specific Plan). Except on lots 
zoned for single-family residential uses, trees shall be planted on each lot at a 
ratio of at least one for every 500 square feet of lot area not utilized for buildings.

The RD3-1 Zone requires a minimum 15-foot front yard and rear yard setback. The 
proposed Project provides a 15-foot front yard setback along Van Ness Boulevard and 
rear yard setback along the rear abutting alleyway as shown in Exhibit A. The RD3-1 
Zone requires a side yard setback of 10 percent of the lot width, with a five-foot 
minimum. The Project’s northern and southern side-yard setbacks will measure a 
minimum of 10 feet. The Project’s landscape plan, Sheets L0.1 through L6.1 of Exhibit 
A, illustrates compliance with the requirements of the Specific Plan and LAMC with 
regard to incidence of planting required, number of street trees and setbacks. According
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to the architectural plans, all open areas are landscaped with a variety of plant materials 
including shrubs, trees, and ground coverings.

Prior to the Park Mile Design Review Board recommending approval of the Project, the 
appellant and applicant convened on multiple occasions to ensure the retention of 
privacy. The appellant who resides on the north adjoining property attended the first 
Design Review Board hearing on December 22, 2016 and expressed concerns 
regarding privacy, views, massing and height of the proposed Project. The Design 
Review Board approved the Project, however the case was continued to January 19, 
2017 to allot time for the applicant to address the appellant's concerns. Prior to the 
January 19, 2017 public hearing, the appellant and applicant mutually agreed to Bamboo 
Trees being planted along the northerly property line adjoining the appellant’s single
family property, which are indicated on Page L3.0 of the architectural plans.

Appeal Point 2: The Project is inconsistent with the General Plan / Community Plan

Appeal Point 2a. The Project does not conform to Chapter 3 - Land Use Policies and 
Programs of the Wilshire Community Plan (pg. 111-1). “The Project substantially increases 
density on the Project site, from a single-family home to 12 dwelling units, a 12-fold 
increase in density. ”

Staff Response

Wilshire Community Plan (pg. ill-1) - A general limitation of residential 
densities in various neighborhoods to the prevailing existing density of 
development within these neighborhoods.

4.A Floor Area Ratio (Park Mile Specific Plan). Within the Specific Plan area, 
no building or structure shall be erected, structurally altered or enlarged so as to 
exceed a floor area ratio of three to one (3:1).

The Subject Property is zoned RD3-1 and has a total lot area of approximately 24,690 
square feet which allows a base density of 9 units. The total allowable floor area of the 
Property is approximately 74,070 square feet, which represents a 3:1 floor area ratio. 
The total proposed floor area is 1.37:1 or 28,481.9 square feet, which is well below the 
allowable Floor Area Ratio.

The Project is utilizing a ministerial Density Bonus which allows an increase in density by 
up to 35 percent by allocating 11 percent or one-unit affordable to Very Low Income 
households for a period of 55 years as regulated in Condition No. 3 of the Determination 
Letter. The applicable Density Bonus incentive allows a new density of 13 units on the 
Subject Property. Further, the Property is surrounded by General Commercial and Low 
Medium Residential Land Uses. The west abutting property is zoned RD3-1 and 
developed with 7 condominium units. The east abutting properties are zoned CR(PKM)- 
1 and are developed with two- to three-story apartment buildings, the highest having 
nine units. Therefore, the proposed Project complies with the density allotted by the 
General Plan, Wilshire Community Plan and Park Mile Specific Plan.

Appeal Point 2b. The Project is not consistent with the Wilshire Community Plan’s 
General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Medium 1 Residential Land Uses. The 
Determination Letter incorrectly states a Land Use Designation of Low Medium II 
Residential.
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Staff Response

The original Letter of Determination stated that the property had a land use designation 
of Low Medium II Residential in lieu of Low Medium 1 Residential. Planning Staff 
recommends a correction of the error through this appeal request. However, the Project 
is compliant with the provisions of the Low Medium 1 Residential Land Use Designation. 
The Project utilizes a ministerial Density Bonus, which supersedes the allowable density. 
Further, the Project has a 3:1 FAR which entitles the Project to minimum by-right floor 
area of approximately 74,073 square feet. The proposed Project’s floor area is 1:37:1 or 
28,482 square feet, which is well below the allowable 3:1 Floor Area Ratio. Therefore, 
the proposed Project complies with the provision of the Wilshire Community Plan and 
Park Mile Specific Plan.

Appeal Point 2c. The Project is a high-density encroachment into a single family 
neighborhood, and violates Policy No. 1-1.1 of the Wilshire Community Plan.

Staff Response

Wilshire Community Plan Policy 1-1.1 - Protect existing stable single family 
and low density residential neighborhoods from encroachment by higher density 
residential uses and other uses that are incompatible as to scale and character, 
or would otherwise diminish quality of life.

Program: The Community Plan Map identifies lands where only single family 
residential development is permitted. These areas are protected by designating 
appropriate densities for each land use category designation and for each 
corresponding zone, to minimize incompatible uses.

The Subject Property is zoned RD3-1 with a Low Medium 1 Residential Land Use 
Designation. The RD3 Zone is designated for the following uses: one-family dwellings, 
two-family dwellings, apartment houses, multiple dwellings and home occupations. The 
Project entails the construction of two, four-story, 45-foot in height, approximately 28,482 
square-foot multi-family residential structures spanning across three contiguous lots in 
the RD3-1 Zone. The RD3-1 Zone allows for a density of one-unit per 3,000 square feet 
with a lot size of 24,691 square feet, the Project allows a base density of 9 units. 
Through the Density Bonus increase of 35 percent the Project qualifies for a density of 
13 units. The Project will contain 12 units in lieu of the allowable 13 units of multi-family 
housing, consisting of one (1) restricted affordable unit allocated to Very Low Income 
Household Occupancy through the Density Bonus Ordinance. The Project does not 
violate the Wilshire Community Plan due to the Property being located in a multi-family 
neighborhood and surrounded by high density development. The proposed multi-family 
residential use of the subject site complies with the provisions of the Park Mile Specific 
Plan, the RD3-1 Zone, and it is consistent with the Low Medium 1 Residential General 
Plan Land Use designation established by the Wilshire Community Plan.

Appeal Point 3 - Improper use of CEQA Categorical Exemption

The Project is not consistent with the Specific Plan and General Plan / Community Plan. 
Further the Project utilizes mitigation measures Therefore, the use of a Categorical 
Exemption is not appropriate. A Mitigated Negative Declaration or Environmental Impact 
Report should be prepared. Further the Project utilizes mitigation measures.
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Staff Response

The Project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to Section 21080 of the California Public Resources Code, and Article 
III, Section 1, Class 32 of the CEQA State Guidelines.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site 
and meets the following criteria:

The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning 
designation and regulations;
The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no 
more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;
The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species;
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to 
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and
The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The Project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32 exemption. The Project is also 
consistent with the applicable Wilshire Community Plan designation and policies and all 
applicable zoning designations and regulations. The site is zoned RD3-1 and has a 
General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Medium 1 Residential. The development 
consists of two structures containing 12 units (six units per structure) on a lot that is 
approximately 24,690 square feet in size. The subject site is wholly within the City of Los 
Angeles, on a site that is approximately 0.53 acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site are 
developed with the following urban uses: single-family, multi-family and commercial. The 
site is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. 
The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development. The Project will be 
subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the 
City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater 
mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will 
ensure the Project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. The Project is 
beneath the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study. The 
Project will not result in significant impacts related to air quality because it falls below 
interim air threshold established by DCP staff. Interim thresholds were developed by 
DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, 
consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality studies for which criteria 
air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction and operational 
thresholds. The Project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services 
given that the construction of a 28,481 square-foot multi-family development consisting 
of 12 units will be on a site which has been previously developed and is consistent with 
the General Plan. Therefore, based on the facts herein, it can be found that the Project 
meets the qualifications of the Class 32 Exemption.

Exceptions Narrative for Class 32 Categorical Exemption

The subject site is not located within any notable designations such as a Liquefaction 
Zone, Fault Zone, Methane Zone, etc. However, specific Regulatory Compliance 
Measures in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading and construction of projects in
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“sensitive” locations and will reduce any potential impacts to less than significant. 
Regulatory Compliance Measures have been historically proven to work to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer to reduce any impacts from the specific environment the 
project is located. Thus, the location of the project will not result in a significant impact 
based on its location.

Additionally, there is a succession of known projects of the same type and scale as the 
subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes the construction of two four-story 
structures containing 12 multi-family units totaling 28,481 square feet in an area zoned 
and designated for such development. The Project site is surrounded by commercial and 
residential development. The north abutting property is zoned RD3-1 and developed with 
a two-story single-family dwelling. The east abutting properties are zoned CR(PKM)-1 
and developed with two- and three-story multi-family structures. The south abutting 
property is zoned CR(PKM)-1 and developed with a parking lot that serves a two-story 
commercial corner development located at the intersection of Wilshire Boulevard and 
Van Ness Avenue. The west abutting properties are zoned CR(PKM)-1 and RD3-1 and 
developed with a two-story fire-station and a two-story condominium development. The 
subject site is of a scale to nearby properties. The project proposes a Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) of 1.37:1 on a site that is permitted to have a maximum FAR of 3:1. The project 
conforms to the area, height and design regulations of the LAMC, Park Mile Specific 
Plan and Wilshire Community Plan, which is similar in scope to other existing 
developments in the RD3-1 Zone. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may 
lead to a significant effect on the environment. There are no state designated scenic 
highways in the City of Los Angeles, and therefore the subject site is not designated as a 
state scenic highway, nor are there any designated state scenic highways located near 
the project site.

CONCLUSION

Staff has found that impacts brought forth by the appellant are addressed throughout the 
findings and justifications made in the determination and the conditions of approval, and the 
Categorical Exemption that was issued for the project is the adequate environmental clearance. 
Staff recommends that the Appeal of the Director of Planning’s Conditional Approval of a Project 
Permit Compliance Review and Design Review for Case No. DIR-2016-3612-DRB-SPP be 
denied.

LETTER OF DETERMINATION CORRECTION

The original Director’s Determination Letter inadvertently contained errors in properly identifying 
the General Plan Land Use Designation of the Subject Property. Planning Staff recommends 
changing the four (4) references to the General Plan Land Use designation of Low Medium II 
Residential inside the original Director's Determination to Low Medium I Residential. All other 
Conditions of Approval and Findings in the original Director’s Determination Letter remain in 
force and effect:


